Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

0C323544

Name of Company

PCD Products LLP

++We
Daniel Plant, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London, E14 9XQ

Simon Franklin Plant, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London, E14 9XQ

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of sayour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 30/08/2015 to 29/08/2016

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Signed <\ DY k Date elis
SFpP
9 Ensign House COMP,
Admirals Way ANES House
Marsh Wall
London
Ref PCD0002/DXP/SFP/PT “ASHZKHEG*
Al4 20/10/2016 #1438




PCD Products LLP (In Liquidation)

Progress Report to Members and Creditors

Bamel Plant
MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel: +44 {207) 5382222
Fax +44 (207) 5383322

Strictly Private and Confidential

Simon Frankhn Plant
MIPA FABRP

This report has been wntten and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant prowrsions of the
Insalvency Act 1986 It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior written permission, other than
to those entifled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no liability will be accepted to any other

person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents



PCD Products LLP (in Liquidation)
Progress Report to Members and Creditors
For the Review Penod to 29 August 2016

Contents

—r

Introduction

2 Action to Date - Asset Realisations
3. Statutory and Genera! Admivstration
4. Investigation

5 The Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

6. The Joint Liquidators’ Expenses

7. Credtors
B. Conclusion
Appendices

| Defintions and Further Details

| Statutory Information

lli. Jont Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account

IV. Breakdown of Time Costs for SFP

YV SFP's Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements

VI Breakdown of Time Costs for SFP Corporate Solutions Limited

VIl Breakdown of Time Costs for SFP Datastore Limited




PCD Products LLP {in Liquidation)
Progress Report to Members and Creditors
For the Review Penod to 29 August 2016

1 Intreduction

11 On 30 August 2013, Dane! Plant and Simon Franklin Plant were appointed as Joint Liquidators of
the Company Defintions and further detalls of terms used in this report are prowided mn
Appendix | and further statutory nformation regarding the winding up 1s provided in Appendix Il

1.2 This report 1s prepared pursuant to Section 104A of the Act in relation to the Company It details
the progress of the administration of the Company's estate in the Review Period, 1e the twelve
month period since the end of the Last Report, and should be read in conjunction with the Last
Report

2  Action to Date - Asset Realisations

2.1 Attached at Appendix Ill 1s the Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Review
Perod The contents are in the main self explanatory

Other Realisations
2.2 Adividend receipt totalling £367 20 has been received during the Review Period

23 Efforts were made to maximise realisations net of costs The ultmate financial benefit achieved
for creditors from these efforts 1s dependent upon the dividend prospects, which are explained
further below

3 Statutory and General Administration

3.1 Throughout the Review Period, the Joint Liquidators have carried out the following matenal tasks
In this category

311 drafing and 1ssuing the tast progress report,

3.1.2  consuling with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical,
technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress,

3.13  consulting with the Associated Entities to recewve updates on their progress and to
agree strategies,

314 mantaining case files, which must include records to show and explan the
administration of this iquidation and any decisions made by the Joint Liquidators that
materially affect the administration,

318  conducting periodic case and bond reviews to ensure that the hqudaton Is
progressing efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements,

3.1.6  mantaning and updating the estate cash book and bank account, Including regular
bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments, and

3.1.7  completing periodic tax retums and settling any associated liabilities

4  [nvestigation

41 |Investigations are being camed out into the Company's affairs prior to 1t being placed mto
Admnistration to examme whether there were any potential claims ansing from transactions
made by the Company prior to Administration that might give nise to an action for recovery

42 In accordance with the Joint Liquidator's duties, the requisite report has been submitted to the
Insolvency Service All information contained in the report 1s strictly confidential and the Joint

Liquidators are not permitted to divulge detatls of their report to the Insolvency Service
3




PCD Products LLP (in Liquidation)
Progress Report to Members and Creditors
For the Review Penod to 29 August 2016

43

44

45

4.6

47

48

Inttial assessment of the Company's records suggested that there could be a matter that might
lead to recovertes for the insolvent estate and thus further investigations were considered
necessary

These investigations are ongoing and In the Review Penod, the Joint Liguidators, with the
assistance of ther schiotors, have pursued and reviewed addiional mformation provided in
defence of the clam

Given the complextty of the case, it has proven necessary to draw upon the expertise of a senior
forensic specralist, who 1s also a licensed msoivency practitioner, in addition to the accountancy
staff

To mimimise the nsk of compromising attempts to pursue a recovery, the Joint Liquidator are
unable to prowde further explanation, but they hope to be in a position to report more fully 1n
future reports

At present, # 1s not known whether this work will generate any financial benefit to creditors
However, 1t 1s necessary to incur some of the costs in carrying out this work in order for the
Liquidator to meet his statutory and regulatory requirements  In addition, m view of the fact that
the other asset realisations are unitkely to generate sufficient funds to enable a dividend to be
pad to unsecured creditors, neither has undertaking this work had a detnmental effect on
creditors’ dividend prospects

Please note that, with effect from 1 June 20186, as a consequence of the transfer of the business
of SFP Corporate Solutions to the Joint Liquidators® firm, the activities described above have
been carned out by the Joint Liquidators’ staff

The Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

5.1

52

53

In accordance with Rule 4 127(5A) of the Rules, the basis of remuneration as agreed In the
Administration applies i the Liguidation As reported m therr Final Report, the Jomt
Administrators' fees had been fixed by reference to the tme properly given by the Joint
Administrators and therr staff Consequently, this basis applies similarly to the Joint Liquidators’
remuneration In addtion, the basis of calculation and payment of certain other costs were
approved in the Administration and, by application of the same principle (as provided for in SIP9),
the Joint Liquidators are authonised to make such payments, as described further n Section 6
below

At Appendix IV 15 a breakdown of the time costs between the grades of staff allocated to the
admunistration of this matter for the Review Period, totalling £2,972 50, a summary of the time
costs for the Liquidation pericd as a whole, and the total fees paid  The charge out rates of the
Joint Liguidators and therr staff are detailed in Appendix V

The attached breakdown shows that a significant proportion of the tme costs incurred in the
Review Period refate to the statutory and general admimstration of the hiquidaton  Whilst these
tasks have not had a direct benefit m enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they have
assisted in the efficient and compliant progressing of the liquidation, which has ensured that the
Joint Liquidators and thetr staff have carnied out thewr work to high professional standards




PCD Products LLP {in Liquidation)
Progress Report to Members and Creditors
For the Review Period to 29 August 2016

5.4 Creditors may access a Guide to Liquidators’ Fees at hitp //panel sfpgroup com or a hard copy
will be provided on request

The Joint Liquidators' Expenses

6.1 As adwsed in the Last Report, any remuneration and expenses of the Joint Administrators that
remained unpaid were charged on and payable out of the funds and assets transferred to the
Joint Liquidators' control  As detailed In the Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account
attached at Appendix Ill, payments on account of these expenses have been made and the
remaming sums payable, totalling £5,018, will be discharged from future realisations

62 Itis a statutory requirement that the Joint Liquidators report all expenses incurred in the Review
Period, whether or not they have been paid  Creditors will note that details of expenses paid and
incurred dunng the Review Penod are provided In the Joint Liguidators’ Receipts and Payments
Account attached at Appendix Il

63 As described in Section 5.1 above, the Joint Liquidators have been authonsed to pay the
Associated Entities' costs and ther firm's disbursements from the funds held in the insolvent
estate Information on the bases of these fees and other costs 1s provided at Appendix V

6.4 The following appendices provide breakdowns of the time costs incurred by the Associated
Entities over the Review Period to date, a summary of the time costs for the Liquidation penod as
a whole, and the total fees paid from the insolvent estate

Associated Entity Appendix
SFP Corporate Solutions VI
SFP Datastore Vil

6.5 As detaled at Appendix V, the mileage incurred by the Joint Ligurdator (and former Joint
Administrator) and his staff as a Category 2 Disbursement was approved at the rate of 45p per
mile Following a review of the Jont Liquidator’s firm's billings, it was identified that this mileage
had in fact been drawn at the firm's new rate of £1 10 per mile m error In the hght of this, the
Joint Liquidators have reversed the additional miteage charge drawn in error of £222 85

66 On 1 June 2016 the businesses of certain Associated Entities (1e SFP Corporate Solutions, SFP
Recoveries and SFP Datastore) transferred to the Joint Liquidators’ firm  Therefore, no further
costs will be incurred by these entities, but any balances outstanding remain chargeable to the
insolvent estate as Category 2 disbursements

Creditors

7.1 During the Review Period, the following main tasks in this category have been camed out
711 responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting information,
712 Zranil.tjmtamlng the database as regards creditors' contact details and claims

1.2 No preferential claims have been receved to date, however based upon employee claim forms, it

Is anticipated that the RPQ will have a subrogated preferential claim of £108 22 Prowision has
been made to pay this claim in full once it has been receved and admitted




PCD Products LLP (in Liquidation)
Progress Report to Members and Creditors
For the Review Penod to 29 August 2016

73 Asreported in the Last Report, # was anticipated that a prescribed part would not be available for
unsecured credifors This remains the case

7.4 On 13 February 2014, a dividend of 2 09p n the £ was declared The total amount paid to non-
preferential creditors was £15,613 and a provision of £4,387 has been set aside In relation to a
claim that has not yet been admitted for dividend purposes The total claims amounted to
£957,568

7.5 On present information, 1t fooks unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to pay a further dvidend
to non-preferential unsecured creditors, as the funds realised have been used or allocated for
paying the distributions described above and defraying the expenses of the Liquidation

8 Conclusion

8.1 At present the only 1ssue preventing closure 1s the continuance of investigations into the affairs of
the Company

8.2 The Jont Liqudators will 1ssue a further progress report, which will provide an update on all
matters described above that are yet to be concluded, shortly after the next anniversary of the
appointment, or when they are in a position to conclude the winding up, if that 1s sconer

8.3 Should you have any questions or queries regarding this report, please contact the Manager
dealing with this matter, Richard Hunt, on 020 7538 2222 or by email on richardh@sfpgroup com

Dated this 17 October 2016

Joint Liguidator




PCD Products LLP {In Liguidation)

Progress Report to Members and Credrtors

APPENDIX |

e Defimtions and Further Details




DEFINITIONS

Independent Paries instructed to assist with the Liguidation

Valuation agent
Solictor

Entities associated with SFP

SFP Corporate Solutions
SFP Recovenes

SFP Property

SFP Datastore

The Associated Entities

Other Pariies

The Company

The Joint Liquidators
Factonng Company
The Trading Premises
RPO

HMRC

BIS

Winterhill Largo
PDT Solicitors

SFP Corporate Solutions Limited (formerly SFP Forensic Limited)
SFP Recovenes Limited

SFP Property Limited

SFP Datastore Limited

All or any of the above companies

PCD Products LLP

Danie! Plant and Simon Franklin Plant

SME Invoice Finance

Unit G, Cleveland Road, Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire, HP2 7EY
Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

The Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

References to Statutory and other Regulatory Provisions

The Act

The Rules
TUPE

CDDA

SIP

CvL

The Final Report

The Last Report
Review Perod

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986

The Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations
Company Directors Disquahification Act 1986

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

The Joint Adminystrators' final progress report 1ssued when the Company
moved from Administration to CVL

The Joint Liquidators' last progress report

Penod covered by the Joint Liquidators’ progress report



FURTHER DETAILS

Below are further detalls In respect of the work undertaken by the entities assoctated with SFP

Entity

Work Undertaken

SFP Corporate Solutions

Specialises In insolvency investgations, forensic accounting and
independent business reviews

SFP Recovenes

Specialises In the collection of outstanding sales ledgers, providing
reports In relation to debtor collections to parties with a vested interest
and the appointed insolvency practitioner(s)

SFP Property

Specialses In providing assistance with all property related matters,
including property valuations and dealing with formal and informal
agreements In place

SFP Datastore

Deals with all aspects of the collection and storage of books and records
and provides secunty services to ensure company assets remain secure

The ERA Department

Deals with all employee matters including verbal and wniten notifications
to employees, the processing of employee claims and general employee
quenes




PCD Products LLP (In Liquidation)

Progress Report to Members and Creditors

APPENDIX Il

« Statutory Information




STATUTORY INFORMATION

PCD Products LLP (In Liquidation)

Company Number 0C323544

Registered Office 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
Docklands
London
E14 9XQ

Date of Appointment: 30 August 2013

Joint Liquidators: Danel Plant and Simon Franklin Plant
SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Creditors’ Rights to Further information and Challenge

Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report, a creditor may request
the Liquidator to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report A request
must be in wrting and may be made by either a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the court

Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence
of at least 10% in value of the unsecured credrtors, or with the permission of the Court, may apply to the Court on
the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are excessive Any such application must be made no later
than 8 weeks after receipt of the relevant report




PCD Products LLP (In Liguidation)

Progress Report to Members and Creditors

APPENDIX Il

e Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account




RECEIPTS

Balance Transferred from Admimstration
Surplus VAT from Admirustration

Pre Appointment Book Debts

Post Appointment Bock Debts

Legal Costs from Pre Appointment Debtors
Dividend Recelpt

Bank Interest Gross

TOTAL RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS / EXPENSES

Surplus Joint Administrators' Fees

Surplus Joint Administrators’ Expenses
Jomnt Liquigators' Fees

Jont Liquidators' Category 1 Disbursements
Joint Liquidators' Category 2 Disbursements
SFP Corporate Solutions Fees

SFP Recovenes Fees

SFP Property Fees

SFP Datastore Fees

SFP Dalastore Expenses

Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements

Statutory Advertising

Employee Consuliant Service

Pension Advice

Etectneity from Trading Penod

Dividend 2 09p in the £

TOTAL PAYMENTS / EXPENSES
BALANCE IN HAND
REPRESENTED BY

Interest Bearning Cument Account
VAT Recevable

BALANCE IN HAND

Notes

PCD PRODUCTS LLP
{In Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 30/08/13 TO 29/08/16

Notes Estimated outcome From 30/08/15 From 30/08/13
statement to 29/08/16 to 2010816

£ £ £

76,686 07 76,538 70

26,850 06 26,850 06

- 862 80

- 576 60

- . 98 21

367 20 367 20

979 2067

103,536 13 37699 105,314 24

Expenses incurred (whether or not paid)

Payments made

From 30/08/15 From 30/08/13 From 30/08/15 From 30/08/13
to 29/0816 to 29/08/16 to 29/08/16 to 29/08/16
£ £ £ £

1 - 4500 . -
1 - 13,356 55 =222 95 8,383 55
297250 27,195 00 1,222 95 2167645

4597 13192 - 600

- 134 85 - 12009

1,467 50 27,400 00 - 9,660 00

- 2,307 50 2,247 50

- 45000 27000
4500 217 50 -
- 1,395 56 -

2 - 36,914 01 36,914 01
- 138 40 138 40

- 33840 338 40

- 3,18500 3,16500

- 600 00 - 600 00

- 638 22 - 638 22

- 15,613 28 - 1561328

4,530 97 130,081 19 1,000 00 99,770 90

62301 554334

- 62301 1,156 62

- 438672

- 623 M 554334

1 On appomntment, the Joint Liquidators acquired the obligation 10 discharge the unpaid Joint Administrators' fees and expenses from the realisations of the
msolvent estate It should be noted that the majonty of these expenses were onginally incurred by partres other than the Jont Administrators - For further
information, see the Joint Administrators' Final Repor

2 The Joint Liquidators' Instructions as regards these items remain ongaing and therefore they continue to Incur iabilities to third parties  However, these
expenses wilt only be quantified once an invaice has been 1ssued




PCD Products LLP {In Liquidation)

Progress Report to Members and Creditors

APPENDIX IV

s Breakdown of SFP's Time Costs



AU S S [ S S N S E RO 1 I S A ; o
000oL uooloom _jozo  jooo oco looo jooo 000 000 000 {000 00 0 000 |ooo Tg ;a B o R
000 _ 1000 000 000 000 jo0O0  |000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _o.oc _ e ___ _dewOo
ooo  jo00  fooo oo 000 o0 o 0oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 1000 _oo‘o ) # o mc_ccm_m Id pue ABajeng ._
000  |000 000 000 000 jooo [o0O 000 000 600 o000 000 ooo o  looo ~_ SPi0day Buluiwex3 pue Guipuey |
ooo  _ fooo  jooo 00O 000 000 {000 000 00 0 000 00O 000 000 0o 00 } -i:!-,__w.\slmu_..m%EL
1000 000 1000 000 000 {ooo0 fooo 000 00 0 000 000 00 0 000 000 _ teeo  f _ __ ___ suodey
000 _ 000 1000 000 Jo0O {000  jOOO 0o 000 000 jooo 000 000 00o ?co __ Pounuepswiey buinsing |
0000k j0000S  j0zO 00 0 000 {000 {000 000 000 oo {000 000 000 000 HoNc o ___suonefusoaur
000 1000 j000 000 000 {000 {000 000 000 000 {000 000 000 _j000 “8 0 o MaIARY (e
oo jooo 000 000 000 [000 {000 000 00 0 ooo {000 000 000 000 _ woo ] _ . uonesedasgssey |
) SUONRELITSaAT|
TR DR A B O
00 5v8' vSviL  {ocal ov £ 068 (oco [0S0 000 000 091 {000 06 L 00 0 _So ) -Hc!ool N ..
‘000 Joo0  jooo 000 000 |000 {000 000 000 000 (000 000 000 000 lt‘mco‘ o . L _ . uo ]
06z  jo0sZz  [0LO 0090 000 looo  ioLo 000 000 000 j000 {000 000 000 Fo o | . _ _ fbopuys) vonewiou |
05286  {0£¥SL  ov o 060 005 {000 {000 000 000 0EQ {000 0Z0 000 coo _8 o, ~ eouendwoy |
0006  |o0szz  |OrO _Jooo 000 {000 |OFO 000 000 000 000 Q0o 000 000 _8 0 _ . . xelLswuioddysog _
062vL _ {€L8Z 1080 00 |0ZO |00O 00O 000 00 0 0E0 {000 000 000 jooQ “o.o 0 * . __ _ bununoooy: slelsy |
00S8Y't  |e9g8L 1008 o2 09¢ joo0  |00O 000 000 00 {000 0Lt 000 000 _@ o _ . __ ___ csenghanmes
0se  li99LL  j0g0 0Z 0 6lo  |000 00O 000 000 000  [000 000 000 000 *m@ o * _ 3PI0UBIHO pue Jusnosy] jo mEBE
_,oopP _ j000  jo00 {000 000 |000 00O ooo 000 000 1000 000 000 000 000 * . vuonesyjoN auguioddy |
000 _@o.o _ _jooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o 00 1000 |_ e anm:Hﬁ.ow sanensipyY
0528 obmk‘il?niots 000 000 {000 jo0O 000 000 0E0 {000 000 000 000 ?Wo, _ i~ e Buwuegoesey

| P 3]

el 10}RAIS UL ebeue

910Z LSNSNY 62 01 SKZ 1SNONV 0£ JOIY3d SHL YOd S3LYH LNO IOUVHI ANV JWIL 40 AUVYIWWNS

(NOILYQINDIT NI) d11 SLONA0Hd a2d

= [f==1 1 1 ¥
]
H




L ) - - N A I SR A T B R e
___jono  jooo 000 000 000 {000 000 000 000 |ooo 000 000 000 we _ i b
[oco fooo  iooo 000 Jooo |ooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo  loo0 _ o __ . tawo
__Jooo  jooo  jooo 000 [000 |00O 000 000 000 {000 000 000 000 000 , L . vd3
___Jooo 000 000 000 {000 |oOO 000 000 000  |000Q 000 000 000 |00 ” L __ uonexe| aeiodro) |
|00 looo 000 000 {000 00O 000 000 000 00O 000 000 0oo 000 _ B ~ Buipaiy Joj Bununcooy |
0o 000 000 000 000 jooo |00O 000 000 000 |o0e 000 0oo 000 000 | 8d%mapy[Ruoissajoid - Apadoid |
oo op..ulo. 0¢ ¢ 000 000 o0 0 000 000 000 000 0oo 000 cooQ 000 o .c.o ol R — w:.o_u_mmnwmmz - ..EmlnlEl&lI;
____Jooo  jooo 000 000 000 00O coo 000 000 Jooo 000 000 000  jooo _ .. . seddng
... Jooo  Jooo 000 000 oo |00OQ 000 000 000 {000 000 00 0 o  jeoo | ~ ___ _sewoisny |
~_jooo  jooo 000 000 000 00O 000 000 000 j000 000 000 000 {000 __ [buucyuopw m:m.,cwcw@wcmz |
000  Jooo  jooo 000  Jo00 000 1000 000 000 000 {000 000 000 000 jooo o _ Buwueg |
- T I ___buweL
{00 o000 000 000 (000 JooO 000 000 000 {000 000 00 0 000 jooo _l! . . _wEmI
___|eoo 000 000 000 o000 {600 000 000 000 {000 000 000 000  foo0 _-i L w0 |
000 000 000 000 {000 {000 000 000 00 {000 coo 000 000  f000 | JoBpa) ssjes jo maiey - UONIBYOD 1G2Q
. Jeec  jooo 000 000 |000 [000 000 000 000 {000 000 000 000 _ _Jooo | suonedwnwwog - uonos|og 1990 L
__jooo 000 000 000 000 00O 000 000 000 |ooO 000 000 000  jooe L mﬁmommm.. Uopa(10] 1680
000  looo 000 000 |ooo  |oooO 000 000 0o |ooo 000 000 | __ _Suonesyesy Joul) pue sjeg 19ssy |
__ 1000 j000_ 000 000 000 |ooO 000 000 000 |000O 000 000 L e
__looo  jooo 000 000 {ooc 00O 000 000 000 jooo 000 000 _. 9Py euoissajold - Ausdolg
. fo00  joog 000 000 jooo |o0oO 000 000 000 {000 000 000 A _ suonenobeN - Auadosg
___Jooo  Jooo 000 000 {000 |000 000 000 000 000 000 000 N oML jo onuRY |
oo 000 000 000 {000 600 000 000 000 1000 000 0090 | _ sessy buunsuy Buunoag uonesynuapy ]
5]a55€ Jo UONESIESY

[+

9L0Z LSNONY 62 01 S10Z LSNONY Of AOIY3d THL HO4 S3LYH LNO IDUVHI ANV INWIL 40 ABYINNNS

(NOILYQINDIT NI) 4771 SLONA0Ud GOd

N n CEmERm
_= _ d3s




Hels Joj sejey InQ abiey) Aiewwng Joj xipuaddy aag

10UIG

o] N [ w.__b._.m I R A T o -mf.' _ JUNO2DE UO UMRID :o._am._m.._:Ew.w_
00 561'22 | 910z/80/6Z 01 £L0Z/B0I0E WOy SIS0 |EYOL
e ) sz .} .| svoemoiezorciozioios wos sises o
| josusz_ |ooose oseett [ooo  loszue Jooo  Jooo os29v 000 foszie  fooo  fooo  loooor | ___3sisopmoy
| [ 00001 |000SL |ooo [00Szz Jooo  |ooo 00s:z (000 [oosze  looo  looo  lososs | unoyuedg3oeje: obeieny
I T ov e 068 |000 [oso jooo Jooo ozt 000 |01 000 jooe jozo | " mey
- - — - . - - I . R e —
052z Joosiz |ob0 000 o0o looo Jooo jooo jooo 0,0 |oo0 |000 000 000  fooo | el
000 000 |ooe  looo ooo [ooo Jooo Jooo  Jooo 000 {000 [000 oo oo  looo | w0
000 oo |oog 000 ooo |ooo |ooo jooo  {ooo 000 {000 {000 000 Jooo _jeoo | sequop |
o0o oo 000 |ooo ooo |ooo ooo jooo  |ooo 000 looo |ooo 00 {000 1000 | | uonexe) jusunuioddy-oid
000 ooo  |000 000 ooo {ooo |ooo jooo  jooo 000 {000 |000 000 fooo  fooo | sionpai pamoag i uoneOUNWUIE) |
000 Jooo  Jeoo 000 o0o {ooo fooo jooo  Jooo oeo  ooo  looo wo oo jooo | SOIDY [BUOISSE0d - Aliadoig m
oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 600 000 000 000 o0¢ 6o ___(o00 | miﬁ_m_ﬁomgmaoi _
,oo.m ~_Jooo  jooo 000 000 looo fooo fooo  {ooo 000 {000 {000 0o fooo oo | w3
000 ooo  Jooo  fooo 000 looo looo jooo  Jooo 000 [000 |000 000 jooo _o.oo ) | . swepuowpeiy
oszz _ loose foro _ Jooo ooo |ooo |ooo Jooo  {ooo oLo  looo  |o0o 0o Jooo  jooo _ SIONP3D) PRINIBSUN Ul UONEIINULIO) |
: ‘ SRS PUE TIoTRETS
381500 1m0 EEE oensiuupy | OPISIUILRY ieBeuew 19Beuey 10juag 1013911 NOILONNS HHOM 30 NOILYDIHISSYID

9L0Z 1SNONV 62 OL SH0Z LSNONY 0¢ A0IH3d JHL HO4 SILVH LNO IDUVHDI ANV AWLL 30 AYYWINNS

- -~
L]

(NOILLYQINDIT NI} 411 S1DNA0Nd Q2d

TODOEREENR

dds



PCD Products LLP {In Liquidation)

Progress Report to Members and Creditors

APPENDIX V

SFP's Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements



SFP

BERNIAQO

k I

Charge-out rates for office holders and their staff and bases of calculation of disbursements

Time costs of office holders and ther staff are recorded in -minute units at
the charge-out rates shown

These rates are reviewed penodically and are subject to Inflationary or other
adjustments Up-to-date schedules of charge-out rates will be provided in all
future reports

For further mformation regarding fees, please download the relevant Guide at
http //panel sfpgroup com/ or a hard copy will be prowided on
request

Further information regarding insclvency processes in general I1s available at
www creditorinsolvencyguide co uk

SFP Restructunng Limited
Grade Rate £/hr
Director 2 500
Director 1 450
Senior Manager 2 350
Senior Manager 1 325
Manager 2 300
Manager 1 275
Assrstant Manager 260
Senior Admintstrator 2 250
Sentor Adminustrator 1 225
Administrator 2 175
Admimistrator 1 150
Assistant 100
Data Store Administrator 75

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements are costs that can be specifically identified as relating to the admirustration of the case  These are
charged to the estate at cost, with no uplit These include, but are not imited to, such items as advertising, bonding and
other insurance premiums and properly reimbursed expenses Legislation provides that office holders may discharge

Category 1 disbursements from the funds held in the insolvent estate without further recourse to creditors

Category 2 Dishursements

Category 2 disbursements are costs that are also directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
Independent third party Payments may only be made in refation to Category 2 disbursements after the refevant creditors (or
committee} have approved the bases of their calculation  Set out below are the bases of the office holder's disbursements n

this category

Stationery / Photocopying Postage

Other

Per page / envelope (£) Postagerate (£) | Mieage incurred as a result of
necessary travel 1s charged ai the HM
1 page of headed paper 012 Postage - ¥ class {small} 047 Revenue & Customs approved rate of
1 page of continuation paper 010 Postage - 1% class (large} en 45p per mile
1 page of photocopying paper 002 Poslage — 2n class (small 033
Envelopes (all sizes} 010 Postage - 2% class (large) 058 Routine searches and downloads of

documents filed at Companies House
are charged at £10 per appointment




Uil

SFP
[ T 1 {~I=lal
Category 2 Disbursements (continued)
Charges for Record Storage and Retneval SFP Property Limited
Charge SFP Property Limited is an entity associated with
Box Storage the office holders Time s charged on 6-minule
Ad 18p per box per week | units at the rates ksted below
Al 21p per box per week
Transik cases Bp per box per week Grade Rate £/hr
Director 350
Retrieval costs from site £110 per mile Senior Manager 2 275
Same Day Delvery (up to 10 items) £2250 Senior Manager 1 250
Per item thereafter £1560 Manager 2 225
Delivery to third party offices (up to 10 items)  £1500 Manager 1 200
Per item thereafter £150 Semor Administrator 2 175
Provision of archive boxes £5 per box Sentor Admenistrator 1 1585
Administrator 2 135
Administrator 1 115
Assistant 100
SFP Property Limuted may also incur direct expenses, such as
Land Regisiry fees, which will be charged to the insolvent estate
atcost.

Category 2 Disbursements Former Associated Entities

As explaned In the accompanying report, the office holders instructed certain other entities associated with ther firm to assist
in their administration  On 1 June 2016, the businesses of the entities listed below were transferred to the office holders’ firm
and the work previously undertaken by the entiies was continued by the office holders' firm at the same charge-out rates

SFP Corporate Sofutions Limited SFP Recoveries Limited SFP Datastore Limited
Grade Rate £/hr Grade Rate £ihr Grade Rate £/br
Director 500 Director 500 Administrator 75
Senior Manager 2 350 Senior Manager 2 350
Sentor Manager 1 325 Senior Manager 1 325 Supporting Services
Manager 2 300 Manager 2 300 Hire of secunty
Manager 1 275 Manager 1 275 personnel £18 50
Assistant Manager 260 Assistant Manager 260
Serior Administrator 2 250 Senior Administrator 2 250 Rate £imile
Senior Administrator 1 225 Senior Administrator 1 225 Mileage £110
Administrator 2 175 Administrator 2 175 Chauffeunng £135
Adminsstrater 1 150 Adrministrator 1 150 services (E50 min )
Assistant 100 Assistant 100




-

EmEBOO".

Category 2 Disbursements Former Associated Entities (continued)

SFP Datastore Limited: Charges for Record Storage and Retneval

Charge

Box Storage
Ad 18p per box per week
A3 21p per box per week
Transit cases 6p per box per week
Retneval costs from stte £1 10 per mile
Same Day Delvery (up to 10 items) £2250

Per item thereafter £150
Delivery to third pariy offices (up to 10 items) £1500

Per iiem thereafter £150
Provision of archive boxes £5 per box

For Adminisiration appointments that commenced prior to 1 June 2016, a mmmum penod of 2 years' storage was charged up front at a rate of £20 80 per
box held in addition, a destruction charge of £9 per box was charged up front.

The minimum charge 1s based on the assumpton that the Administration will continue for 8 penod of one year and that the records will need to be retained for
a further penod of one year once the Company has been dissolved, as required by legislabon In the event that the records are held for less than the
anticipated two year penod, any fees paid in advance i relation 1o storage costs that have not been incumed will be repad to the estate by SFP as
necessary |n the event that the Administration has extended, any addiional charges ncurred on the basis above were charged as they were incured

The Former Associated Enfthies may also have incurred direct expenses, such as courier charges and Land Registry fees,
which are charged to the insolvent estate at cost

Treatment of Unpaid Costs of Former Associated Entities

All work carned out by the Former Associated Entities on the office holders’ mstructions 1s chargeable as Category 2
disbursements (subect to the relevant creditors’ approval), whether or not invoices were raised by the Former Associated
Entities before ther businesses were iransferred to SFP Restructurning Limited  As and when funds become available to
discharge these costs, invoices will be discharged from the insolvent estates and will be referenced to the relevant Former
Assaciated Enlity in the office holders’ receipts and payments accounts

From 1 June 2016, the staff active on work previously undertaken by the Former Asscciated Entities became employed
directly by SFP Restructuring Limited  Thus, they became the office holders' staff and ali time spent from that date is
chargeable as the office holders' fees (subject to the relevant creditors’ approval)

Pnmanly because tme and other costs will continue to be mcurred at the same charge-out rales as previously, 1t 1
considered that these structural changes have not increased costs chargeable to the mnsolvent estate In fact, one
consequence of the simplified management structure 1s likely to be a small reduction In costs overall




PCD Products LLP {In Liquidation)

Progress Report to Members and Creditors

APPENDIX VI

+ Breakdown of Time Gosts for SFP Corporate Selutions Limited




R . _ - B 1 - R o i | [ |
oossz's  |oeese  joge 0E0 000 (000 |00 000 000 000 000 |000 000 000 _mstw _ o . 2
o0g  |ooo 000 000 000 000 00O 000 000 000 {000 000 000 000  }000 _- e O
oo 000 {000 000 000 jODO (00O 000 000 000 jooo 000 000 000 000 b= __ Buwueid pue %wmwmlL_
0o |ooo 000 000 {000 000 1000 000 000 000 {000 00 D 000 000  jooo _ spiooey Buiuiuex3 pue Buypuer J_
05ZvL  1€L8ZL (080  JOED 000 {000 [0S0 000 000 000 {000 {000 000 000 000 _i _ . _ Womosaensuwpy !
000 ) F@- _ooo 000 000 {000 [00O 000 000 000 |o00 000 000 000 {000 _-. o wwoﬁ.,mw_la“
gog {000 000 00 0 000 000 jooo 000 000 006 |o0O 000 000 000 jooo ~ _____ paunuap suied bunsing t.ﬂ
oszlL _olo Sk |0§T  [000 000 00O {050 000 000 000 |000 000 000 oo jooz _a L -wcm_mm“lamé_sl
0o  |ooo jooo 000 000 {000 {00O 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 1000 b . _ Mooy e
0o 000 000 [o00 000 {000 [00D 00 0 00 0 000|000 000 000 o000  [oo0 _ B _._ uoneredaidaseny
) ; I SUonebRsIAU]
el et wient s gl POl [ (s
052 |iSE0E {010 000 000 {000 josoO 000 000 060 {000 000 000 000 1020 ] LY
000 {000 000  joo0o 000 {000 00O 000 000 000 |000 000 000 000 __ooo L .- o -550|l_
000 000 000 000 000 {000 00O 000 000 000|000 000 000 oo |0oo ‘, __ ABojouyoa) uoneuuop
00 |00 {000 000 000 {000 (00O 000 000 000 {000 000 000 000 jooo b o B . ®oueydwioy
0o 000 4.% 0 000 000 {000 00O 000 000 000 |oo0  joooO 000 000 |ooo | .. _ _ Xepweunuoddyisod
000 _ jooo jooo 00 0 000 {000 |o0O 000 000 000 |ono  jooo 000 000  jooo ml . Bununoooy elersy |
000 _  jeco _looo 000 000 {000 Jooo 000 ooo 0o {000 000 006 000 000 _ . _ _ _sang as:ﬂ
0sziz_ |iS€0E  0L0 Qoo 000 j000 }0SO 000 000 000 {o0o 000 000 [o00  {0TO | _ OPIOYSYI0 PUE JUONDSU) JO SPI0OSY l_
oo oo joco  j000 000 1000 J0OO 000 000 000 jooo 1000 000 000 000 . UONESION Jaunuioddy !
000 000 j000 _ jo0O0 _ jo00 {000 000 000 000 000 {000  |ooo 000 000 000 ” o »mm_.ﬁmm.wsgw_&muf,mu
oo 4000 1000 000 000 (000 {000 000 000 000 {000 |o0O 000 000 000 m Buuzig sse w

Jojesisiviuipy

Jojuesg

Jabeuey Joiuag

NOILONNS HHOM 40 NOILLYIIAISSYID

9L0Z 1SNDNY 67 O1 SHIT LSNDNY 0£ O0TY3d 3HL HOL SILVY LNC IOUYHI ANV JWIL 20 ANYIWNNS

- j
N
S L

{NOILYQINDIT NI} 411 S1ONA0Nd G%d

* NOWEAING TUVHOASO0
TOnERMN e

dd5




1 | IR A St S i R S SURR DU .
_bo.a ~_Joo0  Jooo 000 000 {ooo0 jooo  jooo  looo 000 fooo |ooo 000  |o00 ?,oo
o000 Jooo  Jooo 000 000 jooo 000  fo00 {000 000 {000 000 000  [000 000
000 000  [000 000 oco {ooo |ooo  ooo  |000 000 joo0 000 000 1000 _B.o.o )
000 _  |ooo  jooo 000 000 [000 joco  |000  |00¢ 000 000 000 ooo {00  |ooo
000 |00 00O 000 000 [000 jo0O0 {000 000 000 |000 000 000|000 (000
000  looo 000 000 000 {000 |000 (000 00D 000 000 000 000|000 000
000 00 0 000 000 coo Jooo Jooo {ooo  jooo 000 000 {000 000 jooo  jeoo
000  fooo 000 000 000 Jooo fooo  jooo {000 000 j000 |ooO 000 000  looo
_|ooo oo Jooo  Jooo  lovo  Jooo Jooo  jooo 00O 000 Jooo  |ooo 000 {000 {000
looo ___|ooo  jeco _ jooo 000 [000 00O 000  |00O 000 jooo  Jooo oo fooo  fooo
00  |ooo  [000 000 000 [o00 fo00 jooo  ooo 000 {000 000 000 {000 {000
[ R G D I
000 jooo  |000 000 000 ooo looo  looo  [ooo 606 {000 1000 000 {000  [o00
000 __looo  jooo 000 000 looo Jooo jooo  |ooo 000 |ooo 000 000 {000 000
000 |oo0  [000 000 000 |ooo fooo  jooo  jooo 000 |ooo  fooo 000 looo ;000
000 leoo  Jooo 000 000 000 000 {000 1000 000 looo Jooo 000 _oro.c!- looo
000 _,oom jo00 1000 000 1000 000 000 {000 000 {000 {000 000 jooo 000
000 {000 000 000 000 1000 000  jo00 {000 000 (000 00O 000 {000 oo
000 |00 000 000 000 fooo jooo  fooo {000 000 ooo  jooo 000 oo ”moc )
000 000 000 000 000 joo0 000  jo00  jooD 000 j000  Jooo 000 000 ._moo-; _,-‘
000 _ _Jooo 000 000 000 jooo fooo  looo 000 000 {000  Jooo 000  |ooo “moo )
i000  fooo  lo00 000 000 |000 000 1000  |000 000 looo  |ooo o Jooo oo
o0  |ooo 000 000 000 fo00 [ooo  [oo0  |ooo 000 jooo  |ooo 000 {000 _Boo
_ ,
EEEE 10JRNSILIPY laensiuluipy 1eb6euep JsBeue Jojusg 1013340

10)ueg

|
' 30IAPY [BUOISS2J0IY - Apadolg

uoljexe) ajelodion

Buipel] Jo} Buiunodoy

suoneiobap - Apadoldy

slanddng

SI3WQISAD)

Buuojiuop pue ustuabeuepy 4

Buue|q
BUIPEIL

1aBpa| 3125 JO MOIADY - UONDB(I0D 1930}

SUCHEIIUNLWLICT - UOIDB|107) 1983

—

P

Burpodey - uonzayon 1geq
- = -]

SUONESI|BOY 480 PUE Bjes 18SSY

I

9jeg njis-uy

BANPY [EUOISSA)0I - Apadoly

suolenofiay - Auadoiy

—— e —— .y

811 Jo uonuUBaIeY

—_— m e e e ———

s19s8y Buunsu) ‘Buundeg 'uoedyuap

0 uone

SEL] LY

NOLLINND HHOM JO NOILLYDIJISSYID

910Z LSNONY 62 OL 5102 LSNDNY 0£ GOIY3d IHL YO SALVYH LNO IDUVHI ANV IWIL 3O AHYWWNS

(NOLLYQINDI NI} 471 SLONA0Yd 92d

TNTLTIOS J1NU0GH0D
el b1 1]
d4S



Heis J0) sa1ey INQ eBieyd Arwwng Jo) xipuaddy seg

SLIITETS

- -

o] _

] 00 099'6 4 W
1 looooraz b
T T T T Teszess | I
o I 05 297°L 00 0t 000 000 05 LEE 00O 0o ¢ 000 000 oo [HIRH 00 GIJT _ono @io r\_<_‘
9899t |0000L  [000 |000 Jooszz |o0o0  |ooo 000 [ooo [ooo  [ooo  [ooo  joooos
T 000 Jooo fost Jooo looe 000|000 [oo0  looo  [ooo  lozz
I S N R
00 @ _ cOIQ .llcﬁlm Omlat 000 000 000 000 oo o0 000 000 000 000 00 o;*; _OO@ i
oo looo  |ooo 000 000 looo Jooo looo  looo 00 |00 looo oo |ooo oo
oo looo  jooo  Jooo 000 looo looo  fogo  looo 00 {000 Jooo  jooo  looo  |ooo
ooo  |oo  fooo  Jooo  looo jooo jooo looo oo 000 |00 jooo  Jooo  fooo _ looo
000  Jooo  Jeoo 000 000 looo Jooo fooo  looo 000 looo  fooo  fooo  ooo  [000
000 _ looo  jooo  looo 000 looo jooo  fooo  looo 000|000 jooo  Jooo  |ooo  looo
00 looo  feoo  jooo 000 fooo jooo fooo oo 060 fooo fooo  looo oo jeoo |
000 ooo _fooo 000 000 jo00 |oo0  [000  fooo 000 looo looo  fooo  Jooo  looo
000 llrﬁ: oo 000 000 jooo jooo fooo looo 000 looo  looo  |ooo  Jooo 000
000 |o00  jooo 000 000 jooo fooo  looo  Jooo oeo  [000 Jooo  Jooo  Jooo  Jooo |
|
EEE juelsissy J0JENSIIIWPY JolessiuILpy EE Lomﬂr_ﬂs QLG 4013941Q

A
_
|
|
|
H
|
;
|
_
)

1
ﬂ swiegD J0Npald

JUNOJE U0 UMEID UDIJRIOUNWDY

9L0Z/80/6Z ©1 £L0Z/BO/0T WO SIS0D |20 )

S10Z/80/62 03 £1.02/80/0E WOJ) S}SOD [BIO |,

3 siso) jejol

inoy Jad 3 ajes abesany

—_——— e o

lejol

810

a0

——

siaquispy

uonexe) wswiuioddy-aig _

SIONPAIS PBINDSS Yim uonedunwwoy !

80IAPY |BUQISSB)0Id - Alladory

suonenobay - Aladoiy

—_— -

BCE

SIOJIPRID) PAINIBSUN YIM UONEIIINWIWIOS

NOILINNE #HYOM 40 NOILYDIJISSY1D

9L0Z 1SNONV 62 O1 SL0Z LSNDNV 0£ AORIId IHL HOLA S3LVH 1NC FDUVYHI ANV JWIL JO AYVINWNS

-———_J
H

(NOILYQINDIT NI} 411 S10NA0Yd A5d

CHOH NS I1wHSHOD
of .1 L} 1]}

Jds




PCD Products LLP (In Liquidation)

Progress Report to Members and Creditors

APPENDIX VIi

Breakdown of Time Costs for SFP Datastore Limited




000

— = 9= - 1
000 000 zoc 0 000 000 000 000 000 000  jo0o
000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 oo 0o 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo
000 Q00 0oo 0600 000 000 000 000 000 oo
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 200 000 000
000 000 oG coo 000 000 000 0co 000 l.@.-:
000 000 ooo 000 000 000 Qoo 000 goo 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q00
000  jo00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 1000
0zo 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 000
000 ooco 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo  j000
000 000 000 000 000 000 G600 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 060 000 000 000 ooo
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 0600 oo
000 000 000 000 Q00 000 0600 000 000 0o
000 __{o0o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o o
0c0 000 000 coo 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0oo0
ooo 000 0o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000

Jojenswwpy

101Udg

Jafieuey
JURISISSY

BYO

Bume}y pue ABaensg

sp1ooay Bulliwex] pue BuipueH

AIOAN BANRIISIUILLDY

suoday

paynuap| swieD bunsing

suonelinsaau

— - - ——— - R ——

Manay |emu

PR — - a = - —_ — = e———

SUOJIED|JSaAU]

'
‘

L,

BYo |

Pmm e e S

ABojouy2e ] uonBwIO|

— e ——_— - |||Fotfr|.||i

govendwon

xe] justnuicddy-1so4

Bununoooy apesgy I

sanng Aoneg

1BPIOYBIIPO PUE JUBAOSU] 1O $pJ0Ja)y

uoneaoN uswuinddy

dn-18g eAnRASIULLRY

Buiue|d asen

NOILINNL HHOM 40 NOILYDIJISS YD

9102 LSNONY 62 OL SL0Z LSNONV 0€ QOIYAd IHL HOA SALVH 1N0 ISYVHI ONY JNWIL 40 AUYNINNS

{NOILYQINDI NI) 477 5L0NA0YUd 02d

FYOLSVIVD
"DENERN

dds




4 1- - NN RSN SRR SR S N S
000  looo  |eoo  ooo 000 |o00 jooo  |ooo 00O 000 looo Jooo 000 Jooo ?.oo
000 1000 000|000 000 000 1006 joDO {000 000 {000 000 00 ooo  ooo
looo ill_ooo. _ |ooo _[ooo 000 {000 looo  Jooo looo 000 000  [000 000|000 --*nmo:-
000  _joo0 _ [000 000 000 looo jooo  looo  fooo 000 |oo0 000 000 {000 _S.o‘
00  ooo  jeoo  jooo 000 oo0 looo  ooo  [o0O 000 jooo 000 0o fooo  |ooo
000 {000 000 000 000 000 jooo o000 {000 000 |oo0 000 000 Jooo  looo
olo.w||- ___jvoo o M:NO 000 000 000 000 000 000 a0 0 000 000 000 Goo _nwo o
'000 ilwoso __|oo 000 000 looo jooe  fooo  jooo 000 [000  |000 000 jooo  looo
000 jooo ooc.?- e 000 Q0 0o 000 000 000 00 0 o000 000 ooo 000 wcoo
0o  _jooo _ Jooo 000 _ [000 jooo {000  |000 {000 000 [000 |ooo 000 000 _m@o
000 fooo moo.mlftmoh-- 000 oo jooo  Jooo  fooc 000 000 [o00 000 looo  looo

A . B

000 0o [000 000 000 000 [oo0 {000 000 000 [000 |ooo 000 oo .?2_
000 _fooo  jooo  fooo  fooo fooo Jooo  fooo  Jooo 0o jooo  |ooo ®o __jooo  looo
000 _|ooo looo 000 000 looo fooo  [ooo oo 000 |ooo 000 0o looo  fooo
000 jooo__ |ooo 000 000 000 000  [000 (000 000 000 000 000 jooo  ooo
ooo looo  Jooo 000 000 ooo jooo  ooo  jooo 000 000 000 000 00O 000
000 ____fooo __ jooo 000 000 loo0 fooo  looo oo 000 {000 [000 000 000 _@o!o
000 _looo  Jooo 000 000 j000 jooo  |ooo  fooo 000 000  fo00O 000 Jooo oo
000 000 {000 000  looo ooo fooo  Jooo  looo 000 000 000 0o oo Jooo
000 Jooo _ jooo 000 000 |ooo fooo  jooo  |ooo 000 {000 1000 000 jooe  looo
000 _looo  fooo 000 oo |ooo Jooo  looo oo 000 Jooo  |ooo 00 leoo  iooo
000 1000 000 000 000 |ooo Jooo jooo  |oco 000 {000 000 000 jooo "o.oc

10IBNSILIUPY

loueg

uonexe h alesodion

mEuE 1 Jo} Bununoooy

_ S0IADY _mcc_mmm_oi Apadoig
t

m.._o:m:omoz >twao_n_

_
_
| sianddng

siowWoIsNy

mc:o::os_ vcm yawabeuepy

———————— 1y

Buiuuely

Buipeil

-

e8]

Yo

_wm_om_ mm_mm JO mBIAGY - UoNIBJI0D 1I99Q

o — -y

mcczmu_r_:EEOU :O_uum__DU wDGD p

mc__._onmm uoIslo] Igea !

1
suonesIesy JSYIO pue Bjes 1855y

ajeg nns-u

_
|
A B0IApY _mco,mmm__ohn_ Apadoyg
_

—
suohenobay - Auadoag

[ BilL J0 UoyuRley

| Sjessy uc__zm:_ mc::omm uoleyuap)

SeST 0 Uoesiesy

2L0Z 1SNONV 62 OL S10T LSNONY 0€ AOI¥3d SHL ¥04 SALVH LNO JDOUVYHI OGNV JWIL 40 ANYININNS

(NOLLYQINDIT NI} 411 S1ONA0NL a2d

JYeLSVIvVa
g1el-1. 1 ] ]|

ddS




Hes 1o sejey Ing obieyn Aeuwnung 105 xipusddy sag

FLINTEYS

! ﬁﬂc ﬂ- T o 1 | B - ] — _ i JUNOJDOE UD UMRIp :a_ﬁmLMC“-Eﬂmj
I ;Olmlnhrw i | R _Tr.r@_‘cﬂ\mo...mw o} ﬂ_‘cN_ﬂmo__.mm:._O.ﬂ S}80D |ejo L
T T e e s
_ 00 5¥ oost  looo Jooo jooo  looo  Jooo 00 oo Jooo  looo  Jooo  Jooog ! 351500 jEi0L
o e o0, looo Jooo fooo oo  Jooo 000 Jooo oo oo looo  joosz ' noyied3meoberony|
ST WH..* LY 020 000 looo ovo o000  |oo0 000 Jooo Jooo  Jooo Joeo Jove [ T T e
SR S T
0o  |ooe  looo 000 0o looo ooo fooo oo 00 oo oo |ooo oo  jooe | _ EwI
0o |ooo oo 000 000 looo fooo  jooo oo 00 |00 looo  |ooo oo {ooo __ o e |
o {000 jooo 000 |ooo jooo looo  |ooo oo 00 000 |ooo  jooo ooo  feoo | sequew
0o jooo  fooo__ Jooo 000 looo  |ooo  fooo looo 000 looo jooo  |ooo oo ie00 | uonexeijuounuioddy-oig
000  |ooo  looo  Jooo  Jooo fooo [ooo  looo oo 000 {000 j000 000 jo00  looo  +  sioppeio pandag Lim uonesunwwo)
o00  [eoo oo 000 000 looe looo  fooo looo 000 Jooo |ooo oo fooo oo C 1 eompyjeuossejoiq - Auedoid |
oo _looo __jooo 000 000 looo looo  fooo  looo 0o Jooo looo  Jooo  jeos  fjeoo ! suousnobon - Auodosg #H
000 1000 {000 000 000 looo |ooo  jooo  fooo 000 Jooo fooo  jooo oo oo w3
000 00  jooo 000 000 looo |ooo Jooo looo 0o looo oo Jaoo oo o | cwepiowen |
000 Jooo  jooo {000 000 looo fooo jooo oo 000 Jooo jooo oo  ooo oo | sioupeiy pandesury um uoneonnuuiog
i W
3sis0) |0y EE sojespupy | O ILEIPY ssbeuey EH NOILONN ¥HOM 40 NOLLY3IHISSY1D

9L0Z LSNONY 62 OL S10T LSNDNY 0 GOIH3d 3HL HO4 S3LVYH LNO ADHYHD ANY IWILL 40 ANVYIWINS

e
| y
4

(NOILYAINDIT NI 11 S1ONA0Y¥d a2d

JHOLSVIVa
cCOosmunm

d4s




